R&D SPACE FLIGHT AND ASSOCIATED HARDWARE

QUESTIONS RECEIVED AFTER INDUSTRY BRIEFING PRIOR TO 

MARCH 15, 2002, 5:30 P.M.

Q1.  Can past performance be listed for subcontracts completed with Government prime contractors?  Section L15, Past Performance Factor, says to list Government personnel who have knowledge of the performance, and that seems to indicate listing only Government prime contracts.

A1.  Yes. The Final RFP will be modified to indicate that past performance can be submitted by Government and non-Government technical personnel and Contracting Officers.

Q2.  Section M, Evaluation Factors, Cost Factor states that points will be deducted for proposals requiring a significant upward adjustment to the proposed costs.  Will points also be deducted for downward adjustment of the proposed costs?  

A2.  No.    

Q3.  Section M, Evaluation Factors, Cost Factor states that “no deductions will be made to the mission suitability score for cost adjustments necessary to reflect current incumbent contractor’s direct labor rates (when proposed) or proposed G&A ceiling rates.”  Please clarify this statement.  How can an Offeror use incumbent rates without knowing them?

A3.  Using incumbent labor rates is not required; however, it is the Offeror’s responsibility to propose a compensation package that will attract and retain competent employees. The total compensation (wages, salaries, and fringe benefits) proposed for all employees will be evaluated under Mission Suitability, Staffing S2.  This evaluation could impact the Mission Suitability score.  However, when it comes to the Government evaluating most probable cost, if the Offeror proposes incumbent personnel at less than the current labor rates, the proposed rates will be adjusted for evaluation purposes only.  No deductions will be made to Mission Suitability score for these rate adjustments.  Note:  Section M, Evaluation Factors, Cost Factor statement above will be revised in the Final RFP.
Q4.  In reference to section L, page L-12, paragraph MA-5, is the Government intending for the Offeror to provide teaming agreements or subcontracting agreements with the proposal for providing additional manufacturing capability, or just describing a plan and process for obtaining these services when they are required during execution of the contract?

A4.  It is required for the Offeror to fully describe its plan for augmenting manufacturing capability and/or capacity through the use of subcontracting or teaming arrangements.  The plan could include planned or existing teaming or subcontracting arrangements.

